

FILED
JAN - 4 2024
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 23-250 and 23-253

In the Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. FLYNN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DANIEL TENNY
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Proceedings below:	
1. <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe</i>	10
2. <i>Northern Arapaho Tribe</i>	13
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
The Indian Health Service cannot pay contract support costs to support a contracting tribe's expenditure of income received from third parties:	
A. ISDA's text, context, and structure establish that IHS is not required to pay contract support costs for a tribe's expenditure of third-party income	19
1. ISDA's text, context, and structure demonstrate that IHS must pay contract support costs only to support the IHS-funded program, not activities that the Tribe carries out with non-IHS funding	19
2. Section 5326 independently precludes IHS from paying costs associated with non-IHS funding	25
3. Payment of contract support costs to support tribal expenditures of third-party income would lead to illogical consequences	27
B. The courts of appeals' contrary reasoning lacks merit	31
1. The courts of appeals adopted strained interpretations of the relevant statutory provisions	32
2. The Tribes' interpretation would upend the statutory scheme, not further its purposes	43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The Indian canon of construction does not support adoption of the Tribes’ theory	46
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	26
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	47
<i>Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc. v. Dotomain</i> , 10 F.4th 892 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	39
<i>Fort McDermitt Paiute & Shoshone Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 6 F.4th 6 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20, 24
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023)	25
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	3
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	23
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	40
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	47
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	8, 40, 41
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	26, 41
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	4, 45
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	10, 18, 47
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Becerra</i> , 993 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13, 19, 25, 38
 Statutes and regulation:	
Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 2 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	45
2 U.S.C. 633(b).....	45
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023 Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. G, Tit. III, 136 Stat. 4809	30
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-563, 92 Stat. 2383	11
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-465, 92 Stat. 1296-1297	30
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 1026	30
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(e), 112 Stat. 2681-280	7
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 9
25 U.S.C. 1602.....	2, 30, 34, 1a
25 U.S.C. 1621e.....	9, 23
25 U.S.C. 1621f	23, 3a
25 U.S.C. 1621f(a).....	9, 34
25 U.S.C. 1621f(a)(2)(D).....	34
25 U.S.C. 1641.....	9, 23, 34, 4a

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C 1641(c)(1)(B)	9, 29, 5a
25 U.S.C. 1641(d)(1)	29, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1641(d)(2)	29, 6a
25 U.S.C 1641(d)(2)(A)	9, 12, 28, 34, 6a
25 U.S.C. 1680c(c)(1)(A).....	29, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1680c(c)(1)(B).....	29, 7a
25 U.S.C. 1680c(c)(2)	29, 7a
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act, 25 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	2
25 U.S.C. 5302(b)	2, 9a
25 U.S.C. 5304(j)	3
Tit. I	24
25 U.S.C. 5321	3
25 U.S.C. 5321(g)	10
25 U.S.C. 5325	39
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)	4, 5, 11, 15-17, 24, 25, 27, 36, 39
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(1)	4, 16, 20, 22, 24, 28
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(2)	4, 5, 12, 14-18, 21, 22, 24, 28, 30, 32-36, 40
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(2)(A)	5, 21, 35, 36
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(2)(B)	5, 21, 22, 35
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(3)	14, 15, 17, 22, 24, 27, 40
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(3)(A)	6, 9, 15, 22, 35, 36
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(3)(A)(i)	6, 17, 18, 22, 32, 35-37
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(3)(A)(ii)	6, 12, 17, 18, 22, 32, 35, 36, 38
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(3)(C)	6, 24
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(4)	26
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(4)(A)	33, 39
25 U.S.C. 5325(e)	26

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 5325(k)(7).....	39
25 U.S.C. 5325(k)(8).....	39
25 U.S.C. 5325(k)(9).....	34
25 U.S.C. 5325(k)(11).....	26
25 U.S.C. 5325(m)	9, 23, 24, 33
25 U.S.C. 5325(m)(1).....	9, 23, 28, 33-35, 37, 39
25 U.S.C. 5325(m)(2).....	9, 11, 16, 23, 24
25 U.S.C. 5326	8, 11, 13-18, 25-27, 40-42, 46
25 U.S.C. 5327	8
25 U.S.C. 5329(c).....	10
25 U.S.C. 5331(a)	10, 13
Tit. V (2000).....	9, 24
25 U.S.C. 5381-5399	3
25 U.S.C. 5388(c).....	24, 25
25 U.S.C. 5388(h)	34
25 U.S.C. 5388(j).....	9, 10, 14, 16, 24
25 U.S.C. 5396(a)	24
Indian Self-Determination and Education	
Assistance Act Amendments of 1988,	
Pub. L. No. 100-472, Tit. II, § 205, 102 Stat. 2292	4
Indian Self-Determination Contract Reform Act	
of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, Tit. I, § 102(14)(C),	
108 Stat. 4257	5
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. 13	3
42 U.S.C. 1395qq.....	9, 23
42 U.S.C. 1396j.....	9, 23
25 C.F.R. 900.114.....	33

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Drew C. Aherne, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Enforceable Spending Allocations in the Congressional Budget Process: 302(a)s and 302(b)s</i> (Jan. 18, 2023).....	45
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	41
1 <i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2023)	3
140 Cong. Rec. 28,629 (1994)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 609, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	8
H.R. 4193, § 114, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (as reported July 8, 1998).....	8
Indian Health Serv., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.:	
<i>Fiscal Year 2024, Indian Health Service: Justification for Estimates for Appropriations Committees (2023), https://perma.cc/2YYB-ZXF8</i>	3, 44, 45
<i>Indian Health Manual, Pt. 6, Ch. 3 - Contract Support Costs (Aug. 6, 2019), https://perma.cc/V4Y4-7J5J</i>	7
S. Rep. No. 274, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	5, 20
S. Rep. No. 374, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	5, 20, 28
